

No. 15-4111

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ALI SABOONCHI,
Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(The Honorable Paul W. Grimm)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland

MEGHAN SKELTON
Appellate Attorney
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 344-0600

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Jurisdictional Statement. | 1 |
| Issues Presented..... | 2 |
| Statement of The Case..... | 2 |
| A. When Mr. Saboonchi crossed the United States border, the government seized his digital media, then several days later, conducted a warrantless search of the data. | 3 |
| B. The District Court rejected Mr. Saboonchi’s proposed jury instruction that would have defined willfulness as knowingly and intentionally violating a known legal duty..... | 6 |
| Summary of Argument. | 8 |
| Standard of Review..... | 10 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| I. The warrantless search of data contained in Ali Saboonchi’s smart phones and USB drive violated the Fourth Amendment. | 10 |
| A. Balancing the extensive intrusion into an individual’s substantial privacy interest against the government’s interests at the border, the Fourth Amendment requires a warrant supported by probable cause for this search. | 12 |
| 1. An individual’s privacy interest in data stored in and accessible through a cell phone is extensive. | 13 |

- a. Quantity. 13
 - b. Quality. 14
 - 2. The government’s interest in protecting the integrity of the border is also substantial. 18
 - 3. When it comes to searching cell phone data, *Riley* fundamentally alters the balance between the government’s interest and the individual’s Fourth Amendment rights. . . . 19
- B. Because this search was the equivalent of an exhaustive search of a home, it exceeded the scope of a border search. 22
- C. Other considerations also demonstrate that this search exceeded the scope of a valid warrantless border search. 25
 - 1. Searches pursuant to warrant exceptions must be narrowly tailored to a specific goal. 25
 - 2. This search bore no relationship to the justifications for the border search exception. 28
 - 3. The time and place of this search also establish that the search was too attenuated from the purposes of the exception to render the warrantless search reasonable. 32
- D. If the court decides that the Fourth Amendment requires only reasonable suspicion, the search is still unreasonable because the district court misapplied that standard here. 35
 - 1. When reasonable suspicion supports warrantless “non-routine” border searches, the suspicion must arise at the border and relate to the purposes of the exception. 36
 - 2. Warrantless searches based on reasonable suspicion must have a limited duration. 40

3. The facts here do not amount to reasonable suspicion. 41

II. The District Court improperly instructed the jury regarding the *mens rea* element of the offense by defining “willfully” as general knowledge of unlawfulness rather than an intentional violation of a known legal duty. 44

A. The statutory and regulatory scheme that defines the crime of exporting to an embargoed country is a labyrinthine and sometimes contradictory web. 45

B. To save this virtually impenetrable web of regulations from unconstitutional vagueness, the government must prove a specific intent *mens rea* of willfulness to secure a conviction. 48

C. The jury instructions here incorrectly defined willfulness. 52

Conclusion. 58

Certificate of Compliance. 60

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973). | 19, 28, 32 |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).. | 25 |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998). | 54, 55, 56 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925). | 19, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).. | 23 |
| <i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990). | 31 |
| <i>Furie Operating Alaska, LLC v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 2014 WL 1289581 (D. Ala. 2014). | 34 |
| <i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931). | 23 |
| <i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs. Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4 th Cir. 2003). | 53 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2012).. | 40 |
| <i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957).. | 23, 33 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).. | 17, 24 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013). | 22 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 336 (1993). | 25 |

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987). 32

Poland Bros. Inc. v. United States,
64 Cust. ct. 248, 253, 1970 WL 14611 (Cust. Ct. 1970). 34

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014). *passim*

Segura v. United States, 468 U.S. 796 (1984). 26

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994). 53

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).. *passim*

United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm Film,
413 U.S. 123 (1973). 27

United States v. Aguebor, 166 F.3d 1210 (4th Cir. 1999). 27

United States v. Alavi, Case No. 2:07-cr-429-NVD (D. Ariz.).. . . . 57

United States v. Amirnazmi, 645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011). 48

United States v. Aragon, 155 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 1998). 27

United States v. Aversa, 984 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1993).. 54

United States v. Bishop, 740 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014). 55, 56

United States v. Brennan, 538 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1976). 30

United States v. Breza, 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002). 10

United States v. Brodie, 403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005). 49

United States v. Brown, 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).. 53

United States v. Camou, 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014). 26

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... | 27, 36, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9 th Cir. 2013). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 240 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Elashyi</i> , 554 F.3d 480 (5 th Cir. 2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... | 18, 27, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Frade</i> , 709 F.2d 1387 (11 th Cir. 1983). | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Graham</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4637931 (4 th Cir. 2015). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Hassanshahi</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 36, 38, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Humphries</i> , 308 Fed. Appx. 892 (6 th Cir. 2009)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4 th Cir. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Kaczmarak</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 510 (4 th Cir. 2003). | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Kim</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2015 WL 2148070 (D.D.C. 2015). | 26, 28, 43 |
| <i>United States v. Leo</i> , 792 F.3d 742 (7 th Cir. 2015). | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Macko</i> , 994 F.2d 1526 (11 th Cir. 1993). | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Mattio</i> , 17 F.2d 879 (9 th Cir. 1927)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Modanlo</i> , Case No. 9:10-cr-295-PJM (D. Md.)..... | 57 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Mousavi</i> , Case No. 2:07-cr-00513-PA (C.D. Cal.).. . . . | 57 |
| <i>United States v. Ogberaha</i> , 771 F.2d 655 (2d Cir. 1985).. . . . | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Oriakhi</i> , 57 F.3d 1290 (4 th Cir. 1995).. . . . | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 660 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1981). | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976).. . . . | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).. . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973). | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985). | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Sonmez</i> , 777 F.3d 684 (4 th Cir. 2015).. . . . | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Spence</i> , 199 F.3d 1329 (4 th Cir. 1999). | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Switzer</i> , 11 Fed. Appx. 65 (4 th Cir. 2001).. . . . | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 584 Fed. Appx. 47 (4 th Cir. 2014). | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Walden</i> , 146 F.3d 489 (7 th Cir. 1998).. . . . | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6 th Cir. 2011).. . . . | 14 |
| <i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).. . . . | 31 |
| <i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).. . . . | 32 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| First Amendment. | 31 |
|--------------------------|----|

Fourth Amendment. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

50 U.S.C. § 1701. 45

50 U.S.C. § 1702. 2, 45

50 U.S.C. § 1705. 2, 45

50 U.S.C. § 1705(c). 45

31 C.F.R. § 560.203. 2, 45

31 C.F.R. § 560.204. 2, 45, 48

Executive Order 12957. 45

Executive Order 12959. 45

Executive Order 13059. 45

15-4111
